
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-047 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER TO APPROVE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE 

INTERIOR PAINTING OF CITY HALL WITH GFC 

CONTRACTING THROUGH THE BUY BOARD PURCHASING 

COOPERATIVE IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $109,928; AND 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  
 

WHEREAS, the FY2013-2014 Fixed Asset fund includes sufficient current funds available for 

painting the interior of City Hall (“the Project”), which has not been updated in almost 25 years; 

and, 

 

WHEREAS, City staff prepared specifications and requested a quotation from the Buy Board 

Purchasing Cooperative for the Project; and, 

 

WHEREAS, having evaluated the quotation received and determining that the Project 

specifications can be completed by GFC Contracting pursuant to its agreement procured through 

the Buy Board Purchasing Cooperative for the amount of $109,928, City Administration 

recommends that GFC Contracting be engaged to perform the Project; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Farmers Branch, Texas, finds it to be in the public 

interest to concur in the above recommendation; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS THAT: 

 

SECTION 1.  The City Manager is hereby authorized to take such action as necessary to engage 

GFC Contracting for the purpose of performing the Project through its agreement with the Buy 

Board Purchasing Cooperative in the total amount of $109,928; and is further authorized to enter 

such change orders as may be reasonable and necessary to complete the Project, subject to 

current law and city policy and the availability of current funds. 

 

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS 

BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 17
TH

 DAY OF JUNE, 2014. 

 

ATTEST:      APPROVED: 

 

 

_____________________________   ______________________________ 

Angela Kelly, City Secretary    William P. Glancy, Mayor 

 

 



APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

______________________________ 

Peter G. Smith, City Attorney 
(kbl:6/1/14:66417) 


